C

RESOLUTION NO. 5293

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SOLEDAD APPROVING CONTRACT
AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED
$10,844.79, AND ACCEPTING THE 2016 SOLEDAD SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT
PROJECT AS COMPLETE BY DALIAN CONSTRUCTION, INC., AND
AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF RETENTION PAYMENT

, WHEREAS, on September 7, 2016, the City Council awarded a contract to
Dalian construction Inc. for construction services for the 2016 Concrete Sidewalk Replacement
Project in an amount of $415,416.87; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the $1.81 credit (Change Order No. 1) for the tree
replacement in exchange for additional sidewalk and ADA ramp replacements, a second change
order in the amount of $10,844.79 was required for additional tree removals, sidewalk and ADA
ramp replacements; and

WHEREAS, with the additional work performed, the total construction contract
cost for the project was $426,259.85; and

WHEREAS, all work has been completed per plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the City accept the Project as complete and
release the retention payment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of
the City of Soledad that the City Council hereby approves Change Order No. 2 in the amount of
$10,844.79, attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein, and accepts
the construction of the 2016 Sidewalk Replacement Project by Dalian Construction, Inc. as
complete and authorizes release of the retention payment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Soledad at a
regular meeting duly held on the 7™ of June, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Christopher Bourke, Carla
Stewart, Anna Velazquez, Mayor Pro Tem Alejandro Chavez and Mayor Fred Ledesma

NOES, Councilmembers: None

ABSENT, Councilmembers: None

ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None EE s ‘n
FRED J. LEDESMA, Mayor
ATTEST:Q J&

MICHAEL McHATTEN, City Clerk







WHE

EXHIBIT - A

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

June 7,2017

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SOLEDAD
AND DALIAN CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
2016 SOLEDAD SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROJECT

REAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an

agreement dated September 7, 2016 with Dalian Construction, Inc., for a total price of $415,416.87 for
the 2016 Soledad Sidewalk Replacement Project.

l.

REASON FOR CHANGE.
Tree replacement in exchange for additional tree removals, sidewalk and ADA ramp
replacements.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.
a) Construct Concrete Sidewalk Addition of $4,338.39
b) Tree Removal Only Addition of $2.200.00
¢) Construct Concrete Valley Gutter Addition of $2,043.30
d) Construct Concrete Modified — Type 1/11 Handicap Ramp — Credit ($4.000.00)
e) Hot Mix Asphalt, Type “B” Addition of $6,263.10
3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.
Original Contract $415,416.87
Change Order #] (%1.81)
This Change Order #2 $10,884.79
New Contract Total $426,259.85
4, ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
100 days additional adjustment in time is granted as a result of this contract change order.
APPROVED:
—" " +
L) ] Al /5017
Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director Date
City ogsiﬂ / /
Michael McHatten, City Manager Date !
City of Soledad

Pagelof2



ACCEPTED:

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed
and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish
all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary
for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown
above.

DALIAN CONSTRUCTION, INC.

otfs/IT

Date

oo

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Page 2 of 2



CITY OF SOLEDAD
CHANGE ORDER 2016 Soledad Sidewalk Replacement Project
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
CONTRACTOR: DATE May 20, 2017
Dalian Construction
1501 E 19th Street
Bakersfiled, CA 93305
You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:
~ No. ! ~ DESCRIPTION ] QTY 7 UNIT [ UNITPRICE | EXTENDED }
... 2a__|Construct Concrete Sidewalk j 511 ; SF |$§ 849, _ $4,338.39 l
, .2 [Tree Removal Only _ 10 | EA [$  22000| 5220000
.2 Construct Concrete Valley Gutter: . 147 i SF $§ 1390  $2,043.30 l
2d  [Construct Concrete Modified 1 i ' '
i Type 1/l Handicap Ramp (CREDIT) _ oo { EA. . $ (4.000.00) ($4,000. 00)
2e  HotMix Asphalt, Type"B" 228 F TON ' § 27836 $6,263.10
. TOTAL THIS CHANGE ORDER $10,844.79
THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM WAS ) $415,416.87
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: L ,
NO. 1 . . (81.81)
- NO.2 o N %000
- NO.3. $0.00
NET CHANGE BY PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS ™ ) (§181)
CONTRACT SUM PRIORTO THISCHANGE ORDER $415,415.06
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER T T $10,844.79
NEW CONTACT SUM INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ~ $426,259.85
PREVIOUS CONTRACTTIME ~ ~ L 60 _CalendarDays
CONTRACT TIME WILL BE INCREASED 60 Calendar Days
NEW CONTRACT T 120 Calendar Days
Engineer . Contractor Owner
Yamabe & Horn Engineering Dalian Construction City of Soledad
2985 N. Burl Ave., Suite 101 1501 E 19th Street 248 Main Street
Fresno, CA 93727 Bakersfiled, CA 93305 Soledad, CA 93960

YH JOB#15-113






